
No. 14-1945

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Catherine C. Blake, District Judge)

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER
JENNIFER L. KATZ
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-7906
mfader@oag.state.md.us

February 18, 2016

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i>	7
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF ALL OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS TO HAVE REVIEWED THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SIMILAR LAWS.....	7
II. THE APPLICABLE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE, AND THE MAJORITY ERRED IN APPLYING STRICT SCRUTINY.....	9
III. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF MARYLAND'S FIREARM SAFETY ACT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS PUBLIC SAFETY AND IS THEREFORE A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 8, 9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1, 3, 8
<i>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	4, 5, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9, 12, 15
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> (6th Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13, 15
<i>Woppard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 13

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305	3

Other Authorities

4 Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	7
H.R. Rep. 103-489	3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim
